
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

 

 

28 October 2025 

 

APOLOGIES: Committee Services  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Doug Wilkinson  Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2025 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note:  All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be 
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be 
considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRPERSON Councillor M F L Durham, CC 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor M E Thompson 

COUNCILLORS J C Hughes 
S J N Morgan 
C P Morley 
R H Siddall 
E L Stephens 
S White 
L L Wiffen 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
1. Chairperson's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting   
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 October 2025 (copy 

to be distributed in a supplement to follow). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests rel
[...]
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19769/maldon_wildlife_sites_ratification_letter
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19488/maldon_district_rural_facilities_survey_and_settlement_pattern_2023
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19445/housing_and_economic_land_availability_assessment_october_2023
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19675/maldon_employment_land_and_premises_study
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19676/elps_-_appendix_g
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19677/elps_-_appendix_h
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19678/elps_-_appendix_i
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19679/elps_-_appendix_j
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/info/20061/your_council/9231/contact_us#:~:text=The%20Council%20offices%20are%20open%20weekdays%2010am%20-,require%20an%20appointment%20to%20be%20made%20before%20visiting%29.


 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE, PLANNING AND GROWTH 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00473/OUTM AND 25/00474/OUTM 

Location Land Adjacent Westerings, Purleigh 

Proposal 
Outline planning application for proposed residential 
development of up to 55 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
with all matters reserved except for access. 

Applicant Rosconn Group 

Agent Mrs Samantha Stephenson - Phase 2 Planning 

Target Decision Date 
25/00473/OUTM appealed due to non-determination 
25/00474/OUTM 14.10.2025 (Extension of time agreed) 

Case Officer Fiona Bradley 

Parish Purleigh 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the local plan 
Major Application 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The applications were reported to the North Western Area Planning Committee on 8 

October 2025 with the following recommendations: 
 

25/00473/OUTM That the Committee be minded to APPROVE this application 
subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning A
[...]
owth  

 S8 Settlement Boundaries and the Countryside 

 T1 Sustainable Transport 

 I1 Infrastructure and Services 
 

2.4 A suggested reason for refusal for both applications could include the following: 
 
The Council’s strategic policies seek to focus growth in the District’s main 
settlements of Maldon, Heybridge and Burnham-on-Crouch as they constitute the 
most suitable and accessible locations in the District. The proposal would introduce 
residential development beyond the settlement boundary of Purleigh, identified as a 
‘smaller village’ in Policy S8 which provides limited services, facilities and 
employment opportunities, where the principle of the proposed development is not 
supported. The site is not well located in terms of access to and provision of public 
transport and access roads to and from the village are constrained and narrow. The 
majority of journeys to and from the site would be reliant on travel by private car. 
Accordingly, the proposal would result in unsustainable development.  
 
Paragraph 11d)ii of the National Planning Policy Framework provides that 
applications should not be granted where any adverse impacts of doing so would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. In this case, the proposal: 

 is contrary to key policies for directing development to sustainable locations, and 

 in the absence of a legal agreement, does not provide affordable homes. 
 
The adverse impacts of the development would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the LDP and the 
National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole. The proposal conflicts with 
the development plan’s spatial framework contrary to Policies S1, S2, S8, I1, and T1 
of the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and guidance in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2.5 If Members are minded to refuse permission, there would also need to be a reason 
for refusal relating to the lack of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure affordable 
housing and management of open space, and contributions towards healthcare, 
education, libraries, public transport and the Recreational disturbance Avoidance and 
Mitigation Strategy (RAMS). Suggested drafting for a reason for refusal for both 
applications could include the following: 
 

Page 8



 

 

In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 the proposal fails to include:-  
 

 adequate provision to secure the delivery of affordable housing to meet the 
identified need in the locality, address the Council's strategic objectives on 
affordable housing and supporting a mixed and balanced community, contrary 
to Policies S1, H1 and I1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 
(2017) and Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework;  

 adequate provision to secure the completion, management and maintenance 
of the public open space, or the provision of the necessary contributions 
towards education, libraries, public transport and healthcare, such that the 
impact of the development cannot be mitigated, contrary to Policies S1, D1, 
N1, N3, I1, T1 and T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) 
and Government advice contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework 

 adequate provision to secure on- and off-site Biodiversity Net Gain in 
accordance with Policy N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 
(2017) and Schedule 7A (Biodiversity Gain in England) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  

 a necessary financial contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational 
disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation 
strategy to overcome the impacts of the development on the European 
designated nature conservation sites, and the development would thereby 
have an adverse impact on those European designated nature conservation 
sites, contrary to Policies S1 and I1 of the Maldon District Local Development 
Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Members are invited to determine the applications having regard to the Officers’ 

recommendation or otherwise, having regard to the decision they were minded to 
make and the advice and information contained in this follow-up report.  

 
3.2 If Members are minded to refuse the applications, in accordance with the appeal 

protocol, the Committee should nominate a Member to represent the Council at 
appeal. 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00473/OUTM and 25/00474/OUTM  

Location Land Adjacent Westerings, Purleigh 

Proposal 
Outline planning application for proposed residential 
development of up to 55 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
with all matters reserved except for access. 

Applicant Rosconn Group 

Agent Mrs Samantha Stephenson - Phase 2 Planning 

Target Decision Date 
25/00473/OUTM appealed due to non-determination 
25/00474/OUTM 14.10.2025 (Extension of time agreed) 

Case Officer Fiona Bradley 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the local plan 
Major Application 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
25/00473/OUTM 
 

That the Committee be minded to APPROVE this application subject to the applicant 
entering into a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the planning obligations and subject to 
conditions as detailed in Section 8. 
 
25/00474/OUTM 
 

APPROVE subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the 
planning obligations and subject to conditions as detailed in Section 8. 
 

2. SITE MAP 

 
P
[...]
red to be one 
which will require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development 
is begun because none of the statutory exemptions or transitional 
arrangements are considered to apply. 

 
 
Application plans 
L01 Rev A Location Plan 
P05 Rev A Framework Plan 

Page 46



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE, PLANNING AND GROWTH 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00616/OUT 

Location Land Adjacent Crispins Roots Lane Wickham Bishops 

Proposal 
Outline application with all matters reserved except for access for 
5no 3 bedroom bungalows with detached garage and access 
road including turning head off existing drive. 

Applicant Jenny Moody Properties Ltd 

Agent Mr Mark Morgan - Petro Designs Ltd 

Target Decision Date 11 November 2025 (Time Extension Agreed) 

Case Officer Chris Purvis 

Parish Wickham Bishops 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Called in by Cllr Simon Morgan to consider that 

 The site is outside the settlement boundary, contrary to 
Local Development Plan (LDP) Policy S8.  

 Over-development of the site, contrary to LDP Policy D1.  

 The proposals would result in the urbanisation of an area 
currently rural in nature and erode the character and 
appearance of this part of the village, contrary to LDP 
Policy H4.  

 The development would have a detrimental impact on the 
wildlife and existing trees, contrary to Policies D1 and N2 
and Policy WBEn 02 of the Wickham Bishops 
Neighbourhood Plan.  

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to conditions as detailed in Section 8. 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

  

Page 48



 

 

 

3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 
Site Description 
 

3.1.1 The application site is located at the junction of Roots Lane and Grange Road and is 
outside of the settlement boundary of Wickha
[...]
anisation of the site which would erode the character and appearance 
of the site and surroundings – given moderate weight 

 Some of loss of trees and hedges – given moderate weight 
 

Page 61



 

 

5.9.4 There are also a number considerations that are neither beneficial or harmful and are 
therefore given a neutral weighting, these being private amenity space provision, 
access, parking provision, drainage and financial contribution towards Essex Coast 
RAMS. All of these are either policy or guidance requirements.  
 

5.9.5 Overall, based on the above assessment and weightings the benefits of the proposed 
development would outweigh the harms as identified for the application to be 
recommended for approval.  

6. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 
6.1 Relevant planning history. 

 

 24/00604/OUT - Outline planning application with access for proposed 6no 3 
bedroom bungalows with access road including turning head off existing drive 
Refused for four reasons of refusal as identified in the Assessment section 
above. 

 00/00119/OUT - Proposed erection of a dwelling house. Refused and 
dismissed at appeal 

 97/00357/OUT - Erection of one dwelling and garage. Refused 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish / 
Town Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Wickham Bishops 
Parish Council 

Recommend refusal on the following 
grounds: 

 
The site is outside the settlement 
boundary, contrary to LDP Policy S8.  
 
Over-development of the site, contrary 
to LDP Policy D1.  
 
The proposals would result in the 
urbanisation of an area currently rural 
in nature and erode the character and 
appearance of this part of the village, 
contrary to LDP Policy H4.  
 
The development would have a 
detrimental impact on the wildlife and 
existing trees, contrary to Policies D1 
and N2 and Policy WBEn 02 of the 
Wickham Bishops Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
 
WBPC are gravely concerned that this 

[...]
NNING COMMITTEE 
5 NOVEMBER 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00022/FUL 

Location 
Land at The Warren Lodge Park Herbage Park Herbage Park 
Road Woodham Walter 

Proposal 

Construction of one concrete hardstanding onto which a new 
lodge will be sited for a site manager or an employee or 
designated contract of the Warren Estate to use, with 
connections to services and one allocated car parking space. 

Applicant Mr John Moran - The Warren Estate 

Agent Mr Mark Durham - Frederick Lewis Ltd 

Target Decision Date 10 November 2025 (Time Extended) 

Case Officer Chris Purvis 

Parish WOODHAM WALTER 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

The agent is a Member (Cllr Durham) so this is being referred to 
committee under the Terms of Refence for Area Planning 
Committees section 1. Point 9 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the agreed Unilateral Undertaking to secure the planning 
obligations and subject to conditions as detailed in Section 8. 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 
  

Page 74



 

 

 

3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 
Site Description 
 

3.1.1 Herbage Park comprises of 102 holiday homes together with an amenity building 
housing a swimming pool and gym. It is located to the west of Herbage Park Road 
and forms part of the wider Warren Estate which includes a golf course. The 
application site includes a new plot located to east of the swimming pool and 
gymnasium building and would be accessed via the existing internal road network. 

 
Description of the Proposal 
 

3.1.2 Planning permission is sought for the construction of one concrete hardstanding onto 
which a new plot where a lodge building would be sited for a site manager or an 
employee or designated contractor of the Warren Estate to use. The lodge building 
would be connected to services and would include one allocated car parking space. 
 

3.1.3 The information submitte
[...]
 of Statutory 
Consultee / Other 

Organisation 
Comment Officer Response 

Place Services - Ecology 

No ecological objection 
subject to conditions and 
subject to Natural 
England’s formal 
comments on the 
conclusion of the LPA’s 
Appropriate Assessment 
for Essex Coast RAMS. 
Conditions to require a 
biodiversity enhancement 
strategy and wildlife 
sensitive lighting design 
scheme. Optional 
condition requiring a 
habitat management and 
monitoring plan. A 
biodiversity net gain 
condition should be 
added as an informative 

See Assessment section 
5.4 

 
7.3 Internal Consultees (summarised) 
 
7.3.1 None 
 
7.4 Site Notice/Advertisement  
 
7.4.1 The application was advertised by way of two site notices posted at eye level on 

telegraph poles and posts around and adjacent to the site on 5 September 2025. 
Notice was also given by way of a newspaper advertisement posted in the Maldon 
and Burnham Standard on 28 August 2025.  

 
7.5 Representations received from Interested Parties (summarised) 
 
7.5.1 No comments have been received from third parties during the specified consultation 

period, nor subsequently during the application process.  

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
REASON To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

Page 82



 

 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: Location Plan, WLP-WL05 Rev C, 
WLP-WL01 Rev F and WLP-WL02. 
REASON To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved. 
 

3. The lodge hereby permitted shall only be used by a manager or an employee or a 
designated contract worker of the Warren Estate and shall not be used as a 
person's sole or main place of residence. 
REASON The application site lies outside any area where planning permission 

[...]
work. 
 

7. With the exception of any building or structure required to be provided by 
conditions on a site licence issued under the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960, no structures, tents, garden paraphernalia, or similar 
items shall be erected or placed on the site without the prior approval in writing of 
the local planning authority with the exception of a single storage shed no greater 
than 2.5m x 4metres and no greater than 4metres from each lodge. 
REASON To ensure the appropriate development and use of the site for 
recreational purposes in accordance with policy E5 of the Local Development 
Plan.  
 

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking or re-

Page 83



 

 

enacting that Order) no wall, fence, gate or other means of enclosure shall be 
erected at the site without the prior grant of planning permission by the local 
planning authority. 
REASON To safeguard the appearance and character of the rural area in 
accordance with policy D1 of the Local Development Plan. 

  
9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking or re-
enacting that Order) no hardstanding or similar hard surface in addition to that 
permitted shall be laid at the site without the prior approval in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
REASON To safeguard the appearance and character of the rural area in  
accordance with policies D1 and S8 of the Local Development Plan. 

  
APPLICATION PLANS / DOCUMENTS: 
 
Application plans: 

 Location Plan 

 WLP-WL05 Rev C – Block Plan 

 WLP-WL01 Rev F – Site Location Plan 

 WLP-WL02 – Site Plan 

 WLP-WL03 Rev A – Indicative Plans and Elevations 
 
Application supporting documents:  

 Planning Statement  

 Biodiversity Net Gain (‘BNG’) Assessment and Statutory Biodiversity Metric 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	5 25/

Minutes of the meeting


 

283 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
5 NOVEMBER 2025  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor M F L Durham, CC 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor M E Thompson 

Councillors J C Hughes, S J N Morgan, C P Morley, E L Stephens and 
L L Wiffen 

322. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

323. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R H Siddall and S White. 
 

324. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 08 October 
2025 be approved and confirmed. 
 

325. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M F L Durham CC declared a pecuniary interest as the agent on the 
application for Agenda item 7 - 25/00022/FUL - Land at The Warren Lodge Park, 
Herbage Park, Herbage Park, Woodham Walter. 
 

326. 25/00473/OUTM AND 25/00474/OUTM, LAND ADJACENT WESTERINGS, 
PURLEIGH  

 

Application Number  25/00473/OUTM and 25/00474/outm  

Location  Land Adjacent Westerings, Purleigh  

Proposal  
Outline planning application for proposed residential 
development of up to 55 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure with all matters reserved except for access.  

Applicant  Rosconn Group  

Agent  Mrs Samantha Stephenson - Phase 2 Planning  

Target Decision Date  
25/00473/OUTM appealed due to non-determination  
25/00474/OUTM 14.10.2025 (Extension of time agreed)  

Case Officer  Fiona Bradley  



284 

Parish  Purleigh  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council  

Departure from the local plan  
Major Application  

 
The Officer informed the Committee that there was no discussion or presentation for 
this item as it was returning to the Committee after the Constitutional brake was 
invoked at the previous meeting following Members indicating they would be minded to 
refuse this application. Also indicating that if they were still minded to refuse they would 
have to agree on the reasons for refusal. 
 
Councillor M F L Durham then proposed that the Committee agree the reasons for 
refusal as laid out in the report and refuse this application. This was duly seconded.  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) the Chairperson requested a recorded 
vote. He then put the proposal to refuse the application, and the voting was as follows: 
  
For the recommendation:  
Councillors M F L Durham, J C Hughes, C P Morley, E L Stephens and L L Wiffen. 
  
Against the recommendation:  
None. 
  
Abstention:  
Councillors S J N Morgan and M E Thompson. 
 
Following this Councillor Wiffen nominated herself and Councillor Morgan to represent 
Maldon District Council. This was duly approved.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
25/00473/OUTM: This application had been appealed so no decision could be issued. 
However, Members were minded to REFUSE permission for the reasons as set out in 
the report. 
  
25/00474/OUTM: that this application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
1 The Council's strategic policies seek to focus growth in the District's main 

settlements of Maldon, Heybridge and Burnham on-Crouch as they constitute 
the most suitable and accessible locations in the District. The proposal would 
introduce residential development beyond the settlement boundary of Purleigh, 
identified as a 'smaller village' in Policy S8 which provides limited services, 
facilities and employment opportunities, where the principle of the proposed 
development is not supported. The site is not well located in terms of access to 
and provision of public transport and access roads to and from the village are 
constrained and narrow. The majority of journeys to and from the site would be 
reliant on travel by private car. Accordingly, the proposal would result in 
unsustainable development. Paragraph 11d)ii of the National Planning Policy 
Framework provides that applications should not be granted where any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 
In this case, the proposal: 

 is contrary to key policies for directing development to sustainable 
locations, and 

 in the absence of a legal agreement, does not provide affordable 
homes. 

 
The adverse impacts of the development would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the LDP and the 
National Planning Policy Framework taken as a whole. The proposal conflicts 



285 

with the development plan's spatial framework contrary to Policies S1, S2, S8, 
I1, and T1 of the approved Maldon District Local Development Plan and 
guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2.  In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 the proposal fails to include:- 

 adequate provision to secure the delivery of affordable housing to meet the 
identified need in the locality, address the Council's strategic objectives on 
affordable housing and supporting a mixed and balanced community, 
contrary to Policies S1, H1 and I1 of the Maldon District Local Development 
Plan (2017) and Government advice contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework;  

 adequate provision to secure the completion, management and 
maintenance of the public open space, or the provision of the necessary 
contributions towards education, libraries, public transport and healthcare, 
such that the impact of the development cannot be mitigated, contrary to 
Policies S1, D1, N1, N3, I1, T1 and T2 of the Maldon District Local 
Development Plan (2017) and Government advice contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 adequate provision to secure on- and off-site Biodiversity Net Gain in 
accordance with Policy N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 
(2017) and Schedule 7A (Biodiversity Gain in England) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.  

 a necessary financial contribution towards Essex Coast Recreational 
disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy or an appropriate mitigation 
strategy to overcome the impacts of the development on the European 
designated nature conservation sites, and the development would thereby 
have an adverse impact on those European designated nature 
conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1 and I1 of the Maldon District 
Local Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

327. 25/00616/OUT - LAND ADJACENT CRISPINS ROOTS LANE, WICKHAM BISHOPS  

 

Application Number  25/00616/OUT  

Location  Land Adjacent Crispins Roots Lane Wickham Bishops  

Proposal  

Outline application with all matters reserved except for 
access for 5no 3 bedroom bungalows with detached 
garage and access road including turning head off existing 
drive.  

Applicant  Jenny Moody Properties Ltd  

Agent  Mr Mark Morgan - Petro Designs Ltd  

Target Decision Date  11 November 2025 (Time Extension Agreed)  

Case Officer  Chris Purvis  

Parish  Wickham Bishops  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council  

Called in by Cllr Simon Morgan to consider that  
 The site is outside the settlement boundary, 

contrary to Local Development Plan (LDP) Policy 
S8.   

 Over-development of the site, contrary to LDP 
Policy D1.   

 The proposals would result in the urbanisation of 
an area currently rural in nature and erode the 
character and appearance of this part of the 
village, contrary to LDP Policy H4.   



286 

 The development would have a detrimental impact 
on the wildlife and existing trees, contrary to 
Policies D1 and N2 and Policy WBEn 02 of the 
Wickham Bishops Neighbourhood Plan.   

  

 
A Members’ Update was distributed before the meeting containing details regarding 
Heritage Assets, Tree considerations, further consultation responses received, and 
additional letters of objection. 
 
The Officer presented the report. Following this an Objector Paul Guppy addressed the 
Committee. 
 
A Member then recalled that a similar application on the same site was recommended 
for refusal a year ago and questioned the Officer on what the differences were between 
the current application and a previous one. The officer advised that the National policy 
Planning Framework had changed in December 2024, which gave different weight to 
aspects of the site, additionally the Applicant had mitigated some of the objections to 
the site in regards to the Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy 
payments and Trees. 
 
Councillor S J N Morgan then proposed that the application be refused, contrary to 
Officers’ recommendation. This was duly seconded. 
 
Councillor Morgan suggested that the reasons for refusal would be based on what the 
application was called in for which was as follows:  

 The site being outside the settlement boundary, contrary to Local Development 
Plan (LDP) Policy S8.   

 Over-development of the site, contrary to LDP Policy D1.   

 The proposals would result in the urbanisation of an area currently rural in 
nature and erode the character and appearance of this part of the village, 
contrary to LDP Policy H4. 

 The development would have a detrimental impact on the wildlife and existing 
trees, contrary to Policies D1 and N2 and Policy WBEn 02 of the Wickham 
Bishops Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
A discussion then ensued regarding the reasons for refusal. The Officer highlighted 
that there were no grounds to refuse based on overdevelopment or wildlife and 
environment. That the site was adjacent to the settlement boundary and in terms of 
urbanization this was considered harm, but the weighting tipped the planning balance 
in favour of the application. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) the Chairperson requested a recorded 
vote for the proposal to refuse the application in line with the urbanisation and 
settlement boundary issues. The voting was as follows: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors M F L Durham, J C Hughes, S J N Morgan, C P Morley and L L Wiffen 
 
Against the recommendation: 
Councillors E L Stephens and M E Thompson 
 
Abstention: 
None 
 
 
 



287 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
1 Notwithstanding that Maldon District Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year 

housing land supply, the harm which would be created by the development 
outside the development boundary of Wickham Bishops is not outweighed by 
the very limited contribution made by five additional homes. The proposed 
development would introduce residential development beyond a settlement 
boundary where the principle of the proposed development is not supported as 
development plan policies seek to protect the intrinsic character and beauty of 
the countryside. The proposed development would result in the urbanisation of 
the site through the introduction of built form, hardstandings and associated 
domestic paraphernalia which would erode the character and appearance of the 
site and surroundings. Accordingly, the adverse impacts of the proposed 
development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when 
assessed against the policies in this National Planning Policy Framework with 
particular regard to paragraphs 135, 136 and 187, and the proposal would 
conflict with the development plan's spatial framework contrary to Policies S1, 
S8, D1 and H4 of the Approved Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017). 

 
  
 

328. 25/00022/FUL - LAND AT THE WARREN LODGE PARK, HERBAGE PARK, 
HERBAGE PARK ROAD, WOODHAM WALTER  

 

Application Number  25/00022/FUL  

Location  
Land at The Warren Lodge Park Herbage Park Herbage 
Park Road Woodham Walter  

Proposal  

Construction of one concrete hardstanding onto which a 
new lodge will be sited for a site manager or an employee 
or designated contract of the Warren Estate to use, with 
connections to services and one allocated car parking 
space.  

Applicant  Mr John Moran - The Warren Estate  

Agent  Mr Mark Durham - Frederick Lewis Ltd  

Target Decision Date  10 November 2025 (Time Extended)  

Case Officer  Chris Purvis  

Parish  WOODHAM WALTER  

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council  

The agent is a Member (Cllr Durham) so this is being 
referred to committee under the Terms of Refence for 
Area Planning Committees section 1. Point 9  

 
At this point in the meeting Councillor M F L Durham declared he would step down 
Chairperson after the presentation and public speaking as the agent on this item.  
 
Following this the Officer presented their report and then Mr Durham, the Agent 
addressed the Committee.  
 
Further to his earlier declaration, Councillor Durham left the chamber at this point.  
 

IN THE CHAIR : COUNCILLOR M E THOMPSON 
 
A Member commented that the application could facilitate better enforcement 
outcomes on the site by having a permanent presence there and suggested that 
condition 5 be removed as this stopped the site from being a year-round dwelling. 
 



288 

Councillor S J N Morgan proposed that the Committee approve the application with the 
removal of condition 5. This was duly seconded. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) the Chairperson requested a recorded 
vote and put the proposed approval in the name of Councillor Morgan to the 
Committee. The voting was as follows: 
 
For the recommendation: 
Councillors J C Hughes, S J N Morgan, C P Morley, E L Stephens, M E Thompson and 
L L Wiffen. 
 
Against the recommendation: 
None 
 
Abstention: 
None 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.  

  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: Location Plan, WLP-WL05 Rev C, 
WLP-WL01 Rev F and WLP-WL02.  

  
3. The lodge hereby permitted shall only be used by a manager or an employee or 

a designated contract worker of the Warren Estate and shall not be used as a 
person's sole or main place of residence.  

  
4. The lodge hereby permitted shall be clearly signposted to ensure that it is 

recognised as the single point of out of hours contact.  
  

5. The lodge hereby permitted shall not be available for short or long term holiday 
purposes or offered for rent, lease or sale.  

 
6. With the exception of any building or structure required to be provided by 

conditions on a site licence issued under the Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960, no structures, tents, garden paraphernalia, or similar 
items shall be erected or placed on the site without the prior approval in writing 
of the local planning authority with the exception of a single storage shed no 
greater than 2.5m x 4metres and no greater than 4metres from each lodge.  

  
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking or re-
enacting that Order) no wall, fence, gate or other means of enclosure shall be 
erected at the site without the prior grant of planning permission by the local 
planning authority.  

   
8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order amending, revoking or re-
enacting that Order) no hardstanding or similar hard surface in addition to that 
permitted shall be laid at the site without the prior approval in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.   

 
At this point in the meeting Councillor Durham returned to the chamber. 
 

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR M F L DURHAM CC 



289 

 
There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.34 pm. 
 
 
 

M F L DURHAM, CC 
CHAIRPERSON 


